

No. 21-11271

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SID MILLER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, GREG MACHA, JAMES MEEK, LORINDA O'SHAUGHNESSY,
JEFF PETERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM VILSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,
Defendant-Appellee,

v.

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE FUND,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES SID MILLER, ET AL.**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice-President and General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721 (phone)
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons.....	i
Statement regarding oral argument	iii
Table of contents	iv
Table of authorities	v
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Summary of argument	5
Standard of review.....	6
Argument	6
I. The Federation has failed to make a strong showing that the Department of Justice will not “adequately represent” its interests in this litigation	6
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to review the denial of permissive intervention.....	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of service.....	15
Certificate of compliance.....	16
Certificate of electronic compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....10

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 13

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)10

Edwards v. City of Houston,
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....passim

Hopwood v. Texas,
21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) 1, 8, 9, 11

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987) 1, 6, 12

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5).....2, 4

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6)..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)1, 7, 12

Notice of Funds Availability, 86 Fed. Reg. 28,329 (May 26, 2021)3

Other Authorities

Caleb Nelson, *Intervention*, 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020) 13
